oALIK]
with Orgamzed Split Needle Bar
TASAEED R RERIY

LH-1162

2-Needle, Needle Feed Lockstitcher

PARTS LIST

BE116220PJA
No.0214-02




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
IR Y ZPDERF

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the correspording numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
HizRkE A BRnRF X, TSN (RefN)IZHET 24 »F vy 2 AL 2T, TOKE»HSNET.
2. Explanation of codes
HEEmineg
1) Codes on the “Note™ column
EERT WMORS

O means this part is changed fram the previous parts list,
BEO A=Y YR CH LT SEEEshBREBRLIT.
@ #1....... refer to the “Note” explanation at bottom of page,
<01 ~—ZTO “EE OBRBEEHELTT S o,

2} Codes on the “E.C. {Engineering change}™ column
CEEER WOINS
{0 A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F 0B £ NEm & i,
(2 D.10/83 .. .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983108 L Nl 2 AT,
When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts} are not interchangeabie with each other:
WECEREF TCEBEONSS
in this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, 5o select the parts with changed dates and piace your orders.
IOBEREMDIA N RFTLIEITAET,»S, XEFRLLIN, PR OMSLERNL TIETT S0,

Example (£} -

‘:g' Note Part No. Description E.C. ’;:':'

ToER & & TExR & & HE
1 & B1401100000  Needle bar [0.76/83] svum- -
14 w B1407-100-000-A Needie bar A1D/B3] oy e 1
2 & B1105-200-000  Frame cover TD10/83] [ B1105-300-000 -

M B1105-300-000 Frame cover 1A0/830 TL—Lpsie 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

HEOERE>H AGHENETE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the * 58 {Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, 5o please order by the new part number,
LR, BRNACHMYLEMNCIEIACHELAFLUSEXEALTHNITOT, FFLVUSECIEXTE L,

® c.o/83
1 «  [B1105500000] Frame cover c.10/83) _EIIDF?BG:@ 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELCRE Br0&E

Please order by the correct part number,
ELVvERETIELTE W,
@ MI0/83 ... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt, Req'’. column,
B3 EI0A L W HBMAHF TR T oz, ZHBESWBWMEEHFLCER»RELTHENET,
3} Codes on the “"Amt, Req.” column
‘sl WS

D2 ... Indicates amount required is 2.
Wik, 2ErEHLET,
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
BE, 2A=rAERRHLET, (BERZX—LTT)
) Indicates parts obisoleted from the parts list.
SRy AR AR ALBRETY.
@ .o Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 2 in Japanese, in the “Description” column,
MELEMAL TV IBRERLLEIT, EMAHREBBMEOERT Tasm.” AL TZ I E/RLTHEN .

o
P
!
.
i
b
I
+
I
H
!
.
I
v
{
*
{
H
I
¥
i
H
I3
.
f
.
!
H
I
.
I
W
I
*
f
.
i
*
I
*
I
»
i
.
f
.
|
M
I
*
i
H
i
H
I
*
§
H
i
H
f
H
i
H
!
+
I
:
I
.
!
:
I
v
i
.
I
H
I
v
I
¥
I
.
H
I
.
i
+
!
.
I
«
f
H
{
I
+
I
.
I
H
f
.
!
+

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the coresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1108-012-A00) and alsc the PAATS LIST NUMBER (ex. (XMO-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMB&R_. because there are some parts which have been changed.

WABREXOEOER

SO YAMIEB S A TOAMERR L TEXOBRG, BENES HIA ., B1109-012-A00) TIEXT A v,
ELET. TROA—VURMOERES (BEET. FA L, N00I10-0)XE, MEES 4 IBBEThISLT
T L, URDHHBRO—HrTE L 3B rH0 2 TOTITRTE G,

‘o
- e ey i e 0 0 g L 7 B i 8 B e e e Ly Ly e 0 Ry B g ey g e 8 B i e 2 o e e

L e e e R L Y 1 AT T Y
e e O L L 1T R T L e




bowoN

i

o N

10.
11.
12.
13.

14,

CONTENTS

B ®
FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS .......................
EREB - SHREAME '
MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS ............coiviunnonnn.
L8 - XFEBER
NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. ... oiiiiitiiiini it eananaanaanns
SHEBfR

REPOSITIONING BASE & TENSION POST COMPONENTS .. ... e i ieeinnnn
SHELTHRE - BTG

HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENT S ... .. ittt it e nncnranes
% - T EBSE

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENT S ...ttt ittt te s e st eenasasanansonns
%) R

PRESSER BAR & HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS .. ... ..ttt et eneeneananns
A A EIFBE

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ..ttt it it ittt et et asaneaaaanananns
BimpaE :

OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...ttt it e r e cnnannn.
ME - BEIFEME

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR STITCH SPECIFICATION “A” . .ttt i teennncnns
BHEBAERRES

BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ... .ciir it e reeanens
~JL b A~ . ek EERES

BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS}
R bAoA - ek S ERBGRGERETER)

THREAD STAND COMPONENT S .. ..ttt it i it snsencnsnrseannannonnnnus
RUEBHG

TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ... vt ii v eeens e e ar e
ERF - CRE—BE

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S ...ttt it inananseaaaineransananns
5]



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHE - SRR




Ref, [Note Part No, _ E. C Amt.
No. | = ® Deseription EEE A 2 £ Reﬂ.
- zlgl“.
1 $5-7110910+5P SCREW TEETRY* 11/64~40 1=B.S 8
2 B1118~522+~000 SIDE PLATE IRELE 1
3 B1119~522-000 GASKET ELAE E AL 3 . 1
4 B3413-227=000 SPRING .SUSPENSION BIVPIY ULZHTY e INTLT S 1
5 102=00657 THREAD GUIDE BASE ASM, {rPUTIA* ¢ 2% 1
3 NS=6110210=5P RUT 11/84~40 QYnNITIr 11/ b4=~40 {2}
7 102=-00707 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1rP0Te1 8 (2
3 102-004608 THREAD GUIDE BASE TrPUFTRYT (1
9 101=24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A PARREEY =T LR, (2)
10 83214~047=000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1rEH=-3 15 (4)
11 D3168=-555-H(B SPRING SeLq TRFIVINC R [¥3)
12 83216~0472~000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT fp%T=3 YL 2
13 $8=-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16~32 i= 9.5 IESEDY 3/16=32 L=9,5 1
14 TA=1250504=-R0 RUBBER PLUG ATy 1
15 TA=1250504=-R{ RUBBER PLUG kAT 1
16 TA-Z351004~R0 RUBBER PLUG (¥} 5] b
17 TA=0S550804=-RO RUBBER PLUG rAED . . 2
18 TA-1050604~R0 RUBBER PLUG PAtr 0=1¢.5 L=S5.5 1
19 TA-0750704=R0 RUBBER PLUG rAty 1
20 $5-2116510-8pP SCREW  117g6=40 L=5 IESaLt 11/g4=40 L= 5 2
21 102=-00301 THREAD TAKE~-UP LEVER COVER FoE* SANY - 1
22 SS=-46621210-5p SCREW 3/16~32 L=12 £33y 3/16=32 L=13 1
23 TA~1250504=R0 RUBBER PLUG 3] 1
24 B1140-526-000 TAKE=UP OIL SPLASHER Fob*y 2R~ 1
25 55~3050610=-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=64 ThALT ofbb=bl L=b 1
26 102~00855 FALE PLATE ASM, o3 7% : T
27 $8=7111120=5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=10,5 IHEIRIT 11/564-40 L=10.5 3
28 TA=1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG PAty D=12.5 L=4 1
29 81423~051=-0C0 MEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE SeptFeS PUTS 1
30 WP~D4BORS6=-SP WASHER &4.8XB.4X0.8 E3MY AR 4 8XR 4AX0,2 1
31 $5-8111010~5P SCREW 11/64~40 1=9,5 CUAZFR b 17/64=40 L=9.5 1
32 101-0225% THREAD GUIDE ASH, F LrPuY{ F 2 1
33 B1131~528-0C0 FELT TrPuts fRTTL 1
34 104=02200 THREAD GUIDE F “+7us1 F {12
35 55~5090410~5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=§ FIRRUY F/64=40 LE6 1
36 81111=-563=000 BED S1LIDE SPRING ZANSE N+ R E]
37 §5-7110510~SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 PLEFELY 11/64=40 L= S 2
38 B1130=051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE., MIDDLE TEPOTA 1
39 55-2090710~5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=7 FHYS2YY F/64~4Q L=T 1
40 83138512000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE CRRUNR R POt FR-BUNRD 1
41 §S=T090520=5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 PHESALY §/64=40 L34,.5 1
42 102-00509 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {FP2TL 21 1
43 $8-2090710~5P SCREW 9/a4»40 1=7 Y53 G/ g4=40 LT 1
44 102~01200 RUBBER PLUG A-pr Y IPT FPYDE t
45 101=00410 BED SCREW STUD ’ AN RLFLY 3
46 10146504 BED SLIDE., RIGHT %/32° 10 77160 ZAVUTRE Z¥v 373e-77718 T
47 Kot]101-37503 THROAT PLATE 3/16" nYLE (pP=4) 3716 1
48 §8~2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RNSRLY 11/ 54=40 L=B.S 2
49 101~46000 BED SLIDE. LEFT 3/32" TO 7/%6" AAMUAR L3y 3/32«7/16 1
50 101=00659 BED SLIDE ASH, ANSYCS 22 1

Note (;£ic} #01

Exchanging gauge part (See p.22)

Ty — SRR (DR EIFRT &)




LA SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-yp CoOMPONENTS
Lh . XENE

15 (9 18\ 17




Ref. INote Part No. o E. €. Amz,
No. | Py £ Description TEER & £ I;{[eﬂ
W
1 102~02752 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. Fob*y 73 1
2 81906~-528=-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM, FoLtoYIIIe S o2 (& D]
3 RO=03715801-00 RUBBER RING QYo {1}
4 Ca-2020000-~00 OIL WICK ayn (0.3
5 Ce-2520000-00 GIL WICK 200 ' PRE
) 102=-02703 THREAD TAKE=UF LEVER FAEYT (17
? 81907 -526~0A0 TAKE~UP LEVER THRUST PIN ASM, Fub*s ASThesno 23 1>
B CQ«2020000-00 OIL WICK 15y (0,%)
9 $S«8151550=5p SCREW 15/44=28 L=15 FARD® 15/64~28 L=15 1
10 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NYERR - 255209% 1
71 B1210-524-0A0 NEEBLE BAR CRANK PIN ASH, AURP = F7096%y I% 1
12 CQ~=3030000-00 OIL WICK bS] (0.1
13 55~-8680540~5P SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4,5 tAxs* 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
14 81202=-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING., FRONT VLD FINFFULT 1
15 B1214=019=000 SPROCKET RING RI*OTYR Yoo 3
16 S5=460TTTU=5F SUREW T74«40 T=T1 FAGY V7 4=60 L=TY
17 102=-02653 HAND WHEEL ASM, na*Ioeav 2% 1
18 $5~8151550=-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 bAZIY 15/64~28 L=15 2}
19 B1203~512=-0¢0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AP STONY PYn I 13
20 81206-528-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YUPLAZY 1
21 55«8681650~TP SCREW 9/7/37«28 L=16 FAZLY 9F32-28 L=T16 T
22 $5=7681750~1P SCREW 9/32-28 L=16,5 TLEFa* 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
23 $5~8680730~5P SCREW 9/32=28 L=7 FARY 9/32-28 L=7 1
24 102-02505 MAIN SHAFT oA 1
25 81302~512=000 SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER HORTQTUR 1
26 101'03‘006 TIMING BELT 9{239“'\“"”‘ 1
27 1G1-03109 SPROCKET WHEEL Azearyk 1
28 102=-05409 SLIDE BLOCK STUD NYTS = Qepr=NgIsTye 2 1
29 102~-05508 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK NUiv = J=pe=nFI°7 1
30 102-04758 ROCK SHAFT ASM, NUE* = S=prayss g% 1
31 HS-6150310-5P NUT 15/64-28 OUnZTIF 15/64=.8 b
32 102=04907 ROCK SHAFY BUSHING, FRONT NUES = F=kred® s FIF0 1
33 102-05003 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR NLUEY = B-pr=in? 22pARE 1
34 NS«646B0320~5P NUT  9/32-28 oYnRZTYE 9/32-28 1
3s 102=-05151 ROCK SHAFT REAR TRANK ASM, NUMS =3=bo = AeJénFy oF 1
36 $5-5121610-TP SCPEW 3/16-28 L=15,5 t54u® 3/16-28 L=15.5 17
37 SO~0900701=TF HINGE SCREW D= ¢ H= 7 I 2yt D=9 N=7 1
38 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD AUE*= Jup*=dYpe 1
319 102=-05359 DRIVING ROD CRANK ASM, Gupe -0y 2Z 1
40 55%6121610=1P SCREW 3/16=-28 1=15.5 E5au* 3/16=-28 1=15.5 (13
41 S5=46110520=TP SCREW 11/64~40 1L=4,5 ES2L® 11/64~40 L=6.5 ]
[ ¥4 161-22000 CONNECTING PIN NUTZULITIS 2 1
43 N5+6150310-5pP HUT 15/64=28 OUA2TYE 1576428 1




3. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

\

@ﬁa@m&ué T
N Mu _
I
AS ,




Note (i£i2} #01 ..... Exchanging gauge part. (See p. 22}

TR~ DB (2R & TEBT 2 )

Ref. [Note| Part No. E C. Amt.
No. liip & & Description EEER in E4 ﬁﬁ
. e
1 102-06170 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM. NYR* =Bmpb =Ry 72 1
4 B1401-526=0A0 NEEDLE BAR ASM, IUEAR S-S (2}
3 B1404~526=-000 PLUG SCREW AR = 354 {(2)
& B1401-526-000 NEEDLE BAR NYR* - 2
5 B1405~524~000 PRESS BAR NUTFw ARt = (2
& B164046=526~000 SPRING NYF=2 TURR = ZY=T% Nz 23
7 B1407-526=-0C0 PRESS BAR SLEEVE NUT+Z RDEv > ZYwde 2
B B1409~526~000 BALL SLIDE STUD NUF=3 B8 =)l ASTpe e (4]
9 B1412~526~0A0 ADJUSTING SLIDE STUD ASM, NUF=3 FI=DVAGLRe S0 D 22 (2
10 B1415-526=000 SPRING NUF=3 PYDIN* 2 {2)
11 B1416=528-000 COLLAR N xoy {23
12 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8~44 L=é NYPR® A RARDY {2)
13 BT1410~526=000 BALL NITF=5 K iy 12)
14 S5=¥111310=-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=12.8 HEF2Y 11/64=40 L=12,8 (2)
15 PT=0301800=-50 TAPERED PIN 3X18 T=n"E*y 3x18 (2)
186 102=-04402 INEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE RUTE = Qepr =8 F0% [&3)
17 55«8110750~5P SCREW 11/64=40 :L= 6,5 pERDS 11/64=40 76,5 (1)
18 55-8111610=-5p SCREW 11/64=40 E=15.5 AR 11/64-40 L=15,5 (1)
19 B1429-528-0A0 MEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFYT ASM, NPEAEERS AR LE LY (12
20 CQ=-2520000~00 QIL WICK i (0,12
21 TA~0370601=-MD PLUG B=3,9%4 (=6 PPy De3.9Kk L=6 (7}
22 102=-04162 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A%M, NYR* =D=po =% o DI {1)
23 P5=0400222=K0 SPRING PIN P AR Al ] 1)
24 B1510=-526=-000~A |NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING DU «2323)) {2)
25 B1453-526-008 THRUST PLATE T=0.é DRARN ABAME T=0,.6 1)
26 55=8080310«TP SCREW 1/8~44 L=2,8 FARLT T7B=44 L=2.8 [#3)
27 RE-(700000+K0 SNAP RING 7 EN%Aarin 7 1
28 81450~528-000 OIL WICK RETAINER 29539 I {1}
29 55=5090420-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L=3.5 FHARSY P/64~4D L=3.5 <1
30 B1423=526=-0C0 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE AUBS~ PoTIIR (1)
3 $5=60%0510=-5p SCREW 9764=40 L=S tHauy B70L-50 L=S (93]
32 B1417-526=-0C0 HALF RING RURS =3F= N=2Y30* (4}
33 B1418~526=-000 NEEDLE BRAR FIXED PINW NYKES =3F= 2 (22
34 B1419-526~000 SCREW 9/684+40 L=9 NURS«IFLS D paARD® 22
3s BEI&L20~524—0A0 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASM, AV Sk A (1)
k3 #0T81402-526=-DAR=-A |NEEDLE LLAFF RIGHT ASH, 371&" DURFITEFTRTe T )
37 B1402-526-000 NEEDLE CLAMP /16" AR 37168 (1)
38 55-8080660=-TP SCREW 1/8.44 L=5.% RARYY 1/8.b4G 1L25,5 (12
39 B1403~524-000 THREAD GUIDE NYpsad CFPLTT (13
40 $5=5040310-5P SCREW Z/32~-54 L=2,8 PIARYY 3/32-856 L=2.8 (1
41 #01181402-576~DAL~& |NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM, 35/1&6" N4 B5* U 3716 7% i}
42 B1402«526~D00 NEEDLE CLAMP /14" ndErx 3716 (1)
43 S5=8080660«7F SCREW 1/8«44 L=5,5 FARU® 1/8~b4 L=5.5 (1
L4 B1403-526=-000 THREAD GUIDE BUVIAN B4 3454 ) {1
) $5=5060310-5¢ SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 FIAZLe 3/32-56 L=2.8 (1)
“é B1425-526~000 SCREW 1/78-44 L=6 AURS APARTY 4
47 MDP=-1T0B1400 NEEDLE DPX17 #14 N DPXT? Hi4 2




4. REPOSITIONING BASE & TENSION POST COMPONENTS
St TEHRE - RWTRR




Ref. |[Note Part No. N E C. Amt.
No. | a8 & Deseription HEE A & & %{eﬁ:
1 ‘81640-526-0A0 BALL JOINT ASM, -k A3 P2 1
2 B1440=-526=-000 BALL JOINT, LEFT =y AP ER*Y. 12
3 NM=6050550-8D NUT M5x0.8 QYNZTIL MEXQ.8 eI uaie {1)
4 Bl1441~526=-000 ADJUSTING SHAFT ROD FI=pYLrT OVEe 12
5 NM=6050001=5P NUT M5 oYneryr M5%X0.8 192 13
3 BY442-526-000 ALl JOINT, RIGHT FAES) LT 7] S T
7 B81439-528-000 COVER PLATE pW AR P A
B §5=7090620-TP SCREW ©/64=40 L=6,1% INEITRY* 9/64=40 Lws,1 2
9 B1434~528~0A0 REPOSITIONING BASE ASM, NUF=ALRSEs 1 1
10 B1438=-526=000 PLUG SCREW FarLyr 2 82U [€%)
11 B1437-526=0CA SPRING L=03,7 NG ANRE L=20 47 [#3]
12 B1435~526~000 GUIDE SYUD NUF =3 AN Pussus? 2
13 B1434~528~-000 REPOSITIDONING BASE NUF=SANZEs 1)
14 B1437-526~000 SPRING L=16.3 PUTILTINNR L2103 (2}
15 B1436~526=-000 DRIVING GUIDE STUD NYF=d H=pt=Porauvd {z2)
16 B1411=-526=-000 SLIDE PIN NUF=3 AZNY J=pr LD 1)
17 $5=7090530~5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 LA™ 9/64=40 E®4,S5 (1)
18 B1455=524+000 SLIDE BLOCK STUD Nohy Q==L {1
19 B1443+526~000 REPDSITIONING ARM NIF-2 AZRADDFe 1
20 NM=£050001=-5p NUT M5 QuUnZYr M5X0.EB 152 1
21 S5-8110750-5F SCHEW 1176640 LE 6.5 FARS 1776640 L%6.5 1
22 §5=4111010-5P SCREW 11/84=40 L= 9,58 ESEY® 11/64~40 L=9,8 1
23 B1447=-524~000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SHAFT ADND LNt DR D 1
24 55=7110740-TP SCREW 11/&4=40 L=7 FhbFaa*r 1176440 L=7 2
25 81445-525=-0A0 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASHM, AYNY LNt~ 2% 1
26 55-561104,30~TP SCREW 11/44-40 L= 4,0 E329% 11/64«40 L=g 1
27 B1427-526~000 DRIVING BRACKET NUF«D AIRY B=br=Ftf 1
28 B1531~-528=-000 REPOSITIONING BASE SHAFT NUF=ZAIBIS* L L D 1
29 81432-528=000 WASHER AIFIADALSE T Anps 3 1
30 $S=8150710~5P SCREW 15/&4-~28 L=7 PARSY 15/766=28 L=7 1
31 The=-TZE0Y TERSTON RELEASE BAR TFiks FoF = 1
32 PS~=0600562~-KP SPRING PIN AFUDPN Sy 6X56 1
33 NS=§6620310~5P NUT  3/16-32 QunZrit 3/46-32 1
34 $5~4621210~5P SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 E3au* 3/16~32 L=13 1
Ic #011102=15168 THREAD TENSION ASH, 1.2 1r¥395 73 1
ET B3128~051-000 THREAD TAKEUP SPRING . TrFUTT R &)
37 101=24501 THREAD TAKE=UP SPRING STUD TRRUNS DD {1}
38 BXZ127=051=0C0 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 121 TE I ] (&
39 B3127-527-0C0 PIN ® T+ld E*2 B (1}
40 B3134-521~000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER VN (1)
%1 §D~0470z281-5p HINGE SLREW D=L.7 AE2.8 ORI 05447 Heg.B 3]
42 102=-15051 TENSION BASE PLATE ASM, ThF30y Fr 147 72 €13
43 83124=-051~000 TENSION DISC 44535 15 (4}
4é B3132~051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {F$3~395 P71 (2
45 #01[B3129=526=0N0 TENSION SPRING CPFI-D N2 (2)
46 B3120-125=000 TENSIGN BISC S5TOFPER THFE=595 AT F 4 27
7 83119-771-000 TENSION KUT fhEB=TTY R (2)
48 B3125~012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT TrFa=3 VP P!
[14 B3125=527-000 TAXE=UP SPRING GUIDE THEU AvaNDy {1}
50 B3141~527=-000 PRESSER COLLAR TRRUN*E P32 (13
51 55=-3086G610-5F SCREW T1/8~44 L=5.5 FAzay T78=44 L=5.5 [§]
52 $5~2080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 PARD® 1/8=44 =35 1
53 55-7090520~5P SCREW P/64«40 L= 4,5 ThESHIY 9/ 64=40 =45 (& D)
54 B3138-527=-000 TAKE~UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE B TRRUNCR FI-TYID B 1)
55 B3140=527-000 THREAD TENSION POST TREUN*Z DT k3o (1)
56 B3128-527-000 THREAD TARE-UP SPRING B TEFVE B (&}
57 83137+527~0A0 THEEAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, ShPUNSR Pt OE 2
58 B3139-527-0C0 COLLAR SPRUNRR P ONS- €13
54 B3142=527=-000 TAKE=~UJP SPRING GUWIDE PLATE ThrUNER PRI 53]
&0 B3143-527-000 TAKE=-UP SPRING GUIPE STUD TREUN*R BIPr A0 12
61 WP 0AS0B01~3D WASHER —4,5XT0,TX0.8 ESV A F %.SKTOXULE T3
62 81449=-526=-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING ADBD AT=LA®= Nt2 1)
63 B1448-526-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASNY AF-Lnt - 13
&4 SD-0601171-59 HINGE SCREW D= & Hz11.7 Feazyt DzH H=11,7 12
65 55«7110710=5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TUESASY 11/64=40 L=7 2

Note (;ZEE} #01

Replace this part for stitch specification “A”. (See p. 18)
BAR A" OBRSCURATIRBHTT (1§~ 2 BT &)




5. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£ - THBAE




Ref. |Note Part No. E. C Amt.
No. it 8 Description o F 54 Re
bl EEFR 5 e
1 101-08553 HOOK ORIVING SHAFY PLEME 1
2 B18C2-512-0AG-A [BUSHING ASM., FRONT S8U%2 ITARNL 22 1
3 §5-8152030~52 SCREW 15/44~28 L=20 FARE 15/64~28 L =20 1
4 B1816-512-0AC HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM. DRLNZ RIN2MEI 2Z F4
S $S-8660810~TP SCREW 1/764~40 L=8 PRSI 174-40 L=8 {4)
6 #31]1101-12050 HOCK SHAFT GEAR ASM., A NTI2 FINIMLT 22 2
7 55~-8660530~1TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PARY™ 1/4~40 L=4.5 €}
8 B1340-512-040 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM, R 3=yt 29nL 2% “1
9 S5-8150510-TF SCREW 15/54=2% L= 4.7 FARTM VESEL-28 L=4L.T7 1
10 B1803-515-GAD BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDTIATE LFINT TNASN 73 ]
11 * 101-08603 PLUNGER BUSHING D.11/7831101~08617 -
* 101=-08611 PLUNGER BUSHING ALT1/83|393%7 Jesonmpa 29), 1
12 §5~8151150~-5# SCREW 15/564-28 L=10.5 FAZT™ 15/764-28 L=10.5 2
13 101-08751 THRUST COLLAR ASM, DIYNTAZARNT 23 1
14 $8-1200002-00 BEARING 20x%42 ARPHLTN 2042 1)
15 55-3660610-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 FARSN 1S4L~40 L =6 2>
16 $55=6110610-TF SCREW  T1/64=40 L=4 E533% 11/764-40 L=6 1
17 102-07959 HOOK, LEFT ASM_~ 53 _Lewy 27 1
18 102=-07967 HY0K, LEFT ASM. 73 byry 72 1)
19 102~-08254 BOS3IIN CASE ASM. A*Ewyy-2 23 (49
20 102-082085 B032IN CASE LA ohal't L3 (2
21 102-08304 BOBIIN CASE TENSION SPRING EERLL FLHT )
22 $§-2040210-5H SCREZW §/16-80 L=1.6 RILTF24™ 1/16=-80 L= 1.6 €2
23 55-6560250~TH SCREW 3/32-30 L=1.7 E33I™ 343280 =17 (2}
24 B1E837-528~00C SPRING H9TFE1-T2~N"2 {23
25 55-6560150-5H SCREW 3/32~80 L=1.3 c3so* 3/32-80 L=13.2 2
26 102=-080256 HOOK, RIGHT ASM. ne T 93 1,
27 102-08064 HOOK, RIGHT ASM. ne ZF™ 9z 13
28 aR117-451~000 BOB3IN kSl vl 2
2% 555090871 0-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 7.5 EIRxY™ 9/64-40 L=7_5 2
30 WP-0X71016~5D WASKER 5_7x3x1 3 ntar 3.7X8x1 2
31 191-113805 BOBYIN CASE OPENING LEVER TANRIPITL 2
32 101-0%903 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER BEEMLLE S 1 2
33 T01=12407 SADOLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER NIINFENLLL R 2
34 $5-6153040-5P ISCREW 15/64-2% =30 EIT™ 15/64~28 =30 2
35 21820-051~000 [30B8IN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK THRMR PotL Uug 2
36 Ca~-2020000-00 OIL WICK U 0.1
37 21821-051-01C0 CTANK SCREW STuUD TONUI PuIT 25La00 2
38 31822-05t~00N BOB3IIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK TRAM PUTLaF 2
39 NS=£110420«5P NUT 11/64=40 gYNZTYL 11/764-40 2
40 co=-2020000-00 OIL wIck 13 0.1
41 . | 81823-051-000 5QB3IN CASE QPENING LEVER CRANK PIN INh%2 PLT{OF™ 2 2
42 RO T0T-09809 THRUST WASHEIR, B NRIN290AFL AFARTE B 2
43 #01) 58-3095301-0¢ NEEDLE SEARING 9.525x9.52 TERAARPLIN 9.525X9.52 F4
(XA 1401-09205 BUSHING NTI 29 AN 2
45 101-C9007 HOOKX SHAFT SADOLE, LEFT NIY™FIT £ENY 1
46 §5=9111820-5P SLREW 11/64=-40 L=18 oYnZE=kbt 11/64=40 LZ18 2
47 312860~-512-000 HOOK SHAFY SADDLE COVER NAZImz o129 2
43 SS=7060610-5P SCREW 3732=5& L= 5.5 ThTSFI* 3/32-56 L=5.5 [
W% WP-0B50002-5P WASHER 2,_5x18%1.6 cHMenca BL.5X18%1.6 2
54 SM-7082550~5F SCREW M3 L=25 LI MB =25 2
51 $5-8151550-502 SCREW 15/64-2% L=15 FERYS 15/64~28 L=15 2
52 21818=-051-800 THRUST WASHER, R 2VNNTET ASARTS B 2
53 B1215-563-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER RIY™Z_RARN 2
54 T21-09706 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT NIGNFENL IF* 1
Note (3EIET 901 ..... Selective part R

- 10 —




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
% 4) BAf% 5

45 63 64 65

-11 —



Ref. [Note Part No, . E. C. Amt.
No. ji R 8 Description EE R & £ I;(eg.
! i
1 §5=6110710~TP SCREW 11/64+40 L=z 6,5 535" 11/64=40 L=6.5 2
2 101=0700% ROD PIN FOYSZ=RURY LT Loy 1
3 101-06904 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD FHIYF-RIOY RS 1
4 Sb-0900702~-TF HINGE SCREW D=% Hz? B3t D=9 He? 1
5 102=-07256 FEED REGULATOR ASM, FOU #3-pYse s o= 1
3 S5«6121610-TP SCREW 3/16~28 L=15,.5 t5%uY 3716~¢g L=15.5 {1
? B1513=-280~000 TENSION SPRING TNy EbS TN R 1
8 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT A PITYLAS =48 D 1
9 CS=102121A=5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=10.2 wW=t2 RTAFOT DR10.2 Wx12 23 1
10 $5~8660610-TP SCREW _1/4=40 L=6 EARDY 174240 |md €23
11 101~08009 O!L SEAL R POATULNR =T D ATl | 1
12 55~3660810~TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=g FAFD® 1/ 4=40 L=g 1
13 55-3660970~TP SCREW 1/4=-40 L= §,5 PARYY 1/4~40 L=g.5 1
14 B14624~380-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AZULAY - 1
15 RO=0742401-C0 RUBBER RING Oifmos 1
TE 102-07108 (STITCH LENGTH REGULATING BCREW ATUEIIRTRES 1
17 81148~555~-000 SPRING A0 £3-8Y BTNt 2 1
18 10207405 PIN TZUraTEILe Y 1
19 #01(101-07357 STITCH DIAL ASM, AEYLHE 9% 1
20 $5=6121050=-5p SCREW 3/16~28 L= 9.5 EF2v* 3/46-28 L=%.5 1
21 81649=-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW EYNTUNRZ FIpURLS 1
2e N5«§110420-5P NUT 11/64=40 QURZTYE 11/54=40 1
23 102=07306 SPRING SUSPENSION BRACKET Euneune zny 1
24 NS~6110420-5P NUT 11/64=40 oYnoTYr 11/64-40 1
25 5§=7110910=-5p SLREW FhESAYY 11/b6-40 L=8.5 1
26 1G2~07009 FEED ROCK SHAFT COKNECTING ROD ATAADY QYR 1
27 B1410=484~000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM RINT X2UNL 1
28 $5=4661110=5P SCREW 1/4~40 L=qq E522% 1/4=40 L=41 2
29 §5-2110930=-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=8,7 TLYSEI* 11/64=40 L=8. 75 3
30 B1£37=432-000 THRUST COLLAR FOUnL ATAEIY ‘ 1
37 #02|B1536~581=800 NEEDLE BEARING B Z=F¥E A PUTIE B 3
32 SD=0900701~TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 He3Ry* DY N=7 1
33 B1410m512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCX Sedudr ATY NOY 1
34 SS=4580752TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 OYAZPTE b 1/8=40 L=5.3 2
35  [HOB B1413-512-D00C FEED DOG  3/1s8" FoUN* 316 1
[ 10107753 FEED BAR ASM, EFDELE B i
37 WS~0651510-KP SPRING WASHER 6,5%12.5%1.5 NEFTHHERE 6,5%12,5%1,5 1)
38 §5-9151440-CP SCREW 15/44-28 L=14 QUNZE bF 15/ 54=28 Le14 o
39 RE-0500711=KP SNAP RING g Un*2rio 5 1
40 816D4-012~000-A [FEED BAR SHAFT AU L4 D 1
77 SS-8620610=TP STREW 3/1é=32 LE6 FAFTS 2/16-33 L=6 k|
42 101-06003 FEED ROCK SHAFT ACALTTYDS D 1
43 N5-6080210-5P NUT  1/B-44 OYAZTYE 1/5%44 1
44 §5-6081210~5P SCREW  1/B=44 L=12 E325°% 1/8-44 L=42 1
| 45 B1s03=155~0A0 FEED ROCKER ASM, ATUGEA 9Fe 2% 1
4& §§«7711310=7P SUREW 11 /64=k0 L=12.8 FUEZALY 11/54=40 (E12.8 [¢:3]
47 101=04102 BUSHING RIACEZUD* D TL2 R0 1
48 $5-8681150-5p SCREW 9/32-28 L=11% bAZLY 9/32-28 L=11 2
49 CS«T47121A=858 THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=14,72 W=1Z AZAPoY D=T4,72 W=12 2% 2
50 $5-8480410=TP SCREW 1/4~40 L=g FARDY 174=40 L=4 (4)
57 CQ~2520000<00 DIL WICK R 0.4
52 $5=7110910~5P SCREW TRETAIY 11/64=40 Ez28.5 4
53 101-04805 PLATE 2UFI-12YI123 2
54 B1652=470~000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK FPUFA-LURL NI T 2
55 101-045%7 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM, ALNLAIUDF 02 1
56 S§«6121690~-TP SCREW 3/16~28 L=15, 5 t5ayd 3/16-28 L=15,5 1)
57 $0-0500701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 Reyzz* D=9 N=7 1
58 NS~5480320~5P NUT 9/32-28 QURsTYE §732-28 1
59 101=~06201 BUSHING ATATRIULS S 2005 1
&0 LQ-27030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.3
61 101=06458 FEED ROCKX CONNCTING ROD ASM, AAATATY LoSUny T2 |
62 NS=6680320-5P NUT  9/33-28 Qun2r9e 9/32-28 1
63 101-06656 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASM, FIUFI-RYRL PE 1
64 §5«7110510=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 THESAYY 11/64=40 L= 5 1
45 B1633~470-000 STOPPER PLATE FPUET-PYRS 0442 1

Note {(EIR) 201 ... Replace this bart for stitch specification A", (See p. 18)

#02 ... Selective part.
#03 ..... Exchanging gauge part. (See p. 22}

FEHAOBECETRTERROEN—DEIRET L L‘)

WR I &

B — SR (22N~ D  TRET &)

—-12 -




22

23

24

7. PRESSER BAR & HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
AW A LTBR

(@

N\




Ref. INote Part No. L E C. ﬁmt-
No. |::8 & & Description TEER 5 4 tie?:li:
1 B3414-531~000 LIFTING LEVER LINK HINGE STUD EANPES yLPImP 1
2 83431-531-000 LIFFING LEVER GASKET Uty 1
3 101-056409 LIFTING LEVER LINK, LEFT CEFPIeI2 2 1
4 RE-0600000~-k0 SNAD RING 4 ER“FF27 4 1
s RE-050000C~K0 SNAP RING 5 ER“ShAT 5 2
[ B83416-552-000 CONNECTING 20D MINGE SCREW CHRPE® Iapme R ane 2
7 Sp=0720331~5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 L2 pETL24 H=3.3 1
8 So-0600322-5D HINGE SCREW D=4 H=3.? 2L b=b H=3,2 1
9 101=25102 LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT EY PO IoF 1
10 101-25201 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL EINPI LT eE- 1
1M 102-16000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD EY™ Py 324~ 1
12 102-06258 HAND LIFTER CaM ASM. AFIFI NG PE 1
13 WP~D740516-5° WASHER 7_4X11.3X0.5 ESen™z2 T7.4X11.8X0.5 i)
14 RO-037180%~00 RUBZER RING [\l 1
15 81520-552-000C HAND LIFTER TEIPE™ LN~ 1
16 S§~7120910-5p SCREW 3/16-28 L=% LS 3/16-28 L=F 1
17 So~0630275-5P HINGE SCREW D= &.35 H= 2.7 Fro2Y™ BR6.35 H=2.7 1
18 Sp-0630T07~5P HINGE SCREW bhw5.3%5 H=3 FrLH™ DFELE5 H=E 1
19 102-06407 TENSION RELEASE PLATE [EIEEEE] 1
20 81522-180~009 SPRING ARUN® = nwz 1
21 81531-415=000 SUSPENSION LEPINAA AN 1
22 31509-227-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THr Fo-epuan 1
23 21510=227=-003 PRESSER GUIDE BAR T PoTIRv~ 1
24 B1505-227-000~-A | PRESSER SPRING UL FI-pUNX 1
25 S§=7111415=5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 FMWEFIRH* 11/64=40 L=14 ]
26 55-6090910-T# SCREW 9/64-60 L=0 E32Y™ 9/64-40 =9 1
27 81501-581-C00 PRESSER BAR ES S 2l 1
28 81507-552-000 PRESSER BAR GUIDE SRACKET IHIRm-5v e 1
29 £1502-5641-000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER AL~ LRAS 1
30 #01]102~22453 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16&% Imioadr 23 37146 1
31 #01] 102-346859 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 3/15" ALO37Bal 291 72 3776 1

Note ((EE2} 01 ...

Exchanging gauge part {See p.22)

MY PERE( 22— PR TBET &)

— 14 —




8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
Pl T

- 15 —



ne
£

$Q-1150451-M2
PS=0250081-K0
§5-4111610=-5p
101=-26324

CONNECTING SCREW
SPRING PIN 2,5X8
SCREW 11/64=40 L=16
SUCTION

FL=20LDTIRLS
RI*YZaeLey

L2y 11/64=40 L=16
¥21=22%%

~n
[+ 3

Ref. [Note Part No, e E. C. Amt.
No. | - & Description THEER & £ I;eq
1 €Q-3030000~00 0IL WICk ‘ FER] 0.1
2 55-T110710=-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 hES2v* 11/64=40 L7 2
3 B3508=-512=000 DIL FELT HOLDER hoyz~ 7L A *9I 2
&4 B1437«051~000 0IL WICK RETAINER Fuph= PE I 0Fe 35ueer 1
g Ca-2020000~00 OIL WICK 25 0.2
& B3510-512=0A0 OTL RETURN WICK ASM, NYUISTINF T q
? 102-14653 OIL SHAFT ASHM, Fub*y  ¥192y% 9 9E 1
3 Ce=2020000~00 0IL WICK 24 (0.32
9 Bp=3000000=-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 E*Z-lkne 130 (0.32
10 102=16505 OIL TUBE #2920 1
1" B3554~481-000 HOLDER NF¥WT #1=2 e 99 FHT H
12 §5=7110710=-5p SCREW 11/84=~40 L=7 FUESEIY 11/64=40 L=7 1
13 B3530~-555-000 OIt SIGHT WINDOW PIESThe 1
14 RO=1952401=-00 RUBBER RING LR 1
15 $§=-7111810-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=18 IhEFA5* 11/64=-40 L=18 2
14 102=-16703 GIL TANK T3S i
17 NS=4110310~5N NUT 11/864-40 AYNIIIE 11/ 6440 2
18 BP-3000000~00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE P=3 [ TILE bl 0.4
19 83538~112-000 CORD HWOLDEF AYTHTI 2
20 $5=7110710~=5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 THESRYY 11/64=40 L=y 2
21 Sa=-T1 1040 T=F7 TORNELTTRE SCREW Fi=TFLOTURDT K2
22

23

25

27

28

55-2110950-5P
B1851=512-000
B1850-512=-000

SCREW 11/64-40 (58,7
FILTER SCREEN
BUSHING HOLDER

TLISELY 11/64=40 L=8.75
#1217 F P3
=00 F BT

2
1
2
1
T
1
1
29 55~7090010-SP | SCREW 9/44~40 L= 8.5 WESALY $/64-40 L=8,5 1
50 NS-4090310-5P | NUT  9/g4=40 DYRITIE 9/ 64=40 1
31 BP=2000000-00 — [ VINYL TUBE, WATTE =3 SR TILESL T2
32 NS=6110420-5P | NUT 11/64-40 DYRZTYE 11/64=40 3
33 B1834-512=000-4 | 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW 293~ FI-LYRI 3
34 10124209 MANIFOLD PISI DA AR 1
35 8P-3000000+00 | VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 ER=albiye £32 0.1
3¢ BF-3000000=00"TVINYL TUBE, WRITE D=3 EFESgReTTs 7T
37 B3534~155-000 | PLUNGER G006 pe ¥
38 B1214=038-000 | PLUNGER SPRING JOSuLNee AYIN*R 1
39 B3524-552-000 | PLUNGER THEUST PLATE I°305% b THINTS 1
40 $5+7110710=SP__ | SCREW _11/64=40 L=7 TUESALY 11/ 64-40 L7 1
21 BP-3000000~C0 | VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 (TR el 073
42 BP-3000000~00 | VIRYL TUBE, WHITE B=3 RS 0.3
43 191-26803 OIL TUBE HNLDER LRI 2

- 16 —




OIL. RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
M - BEEUFIRR

No. | ik A 3 Description KU ! “ ieg.
1 101-44780 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. FPIFINTY 5= 1
2 101-44764 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. PURSINZY 2% (& D)
3 104-27504 OIL RESERVOIR FISEmTY {1)
4 DB227=-555-€00 FELT CUSHION [ESEL-LE LA (4)
5. |#01[|101-27702 SEAT PRSI 1)
& 101~27801 FILTER SCREEN HOLDER oAPEAYL H
7 10127603 FILTER SCREEN ohr:s (H
8 S§~7701010-357 SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 . LSS 5716-24 L=10 2
g R0-0681901-00 RUB3ER RING oy o= 23
10 33420-555~040 KNEE PRESS ROD ASM. CY®PF332%2 7% 12
11 83420-555~000 £NEE PRESS ROD CHMPFIITY {1
12 B3427-122-00C KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET EH*PF FFI™D PYYSOTS (&3]
13 $5~9182010~3N SCREW  9/32-20 L=20 oYAZELE 9732-20 L=20 (2)
14 B3426~552-000 THRUST RING EY*PF H3I3%2 AFAboY oD
15 83429~555~000 SPRING ERRPI™ BAFIAT N2 1)
16 B3525-555-000 CONNECTING 00, VERTICAL EI“PY™ h{FuoF~ (1)
17 $5~9151610~5R SCREW 15/64~28 L=14 QYnZRt Lk 15/64-28 1)
138 S$-8153010-§R SCREW 15/64~28 L=30 bAAn™ 15/64-28 L=30 (13
19 NS=~56150430-5R NUT  15/64-28 oYnsTYr 15764-28 [4-3)
20 $5-8152080-5R SCREW 15/64=-28 L=19.5 bA2T™ 15/64-28 L=19.5 <1
21 B3419-552-0A0~A (KNEE LIFTER PLAYE ROD ASM. ETPF FFu%g 92 1
22 33430-552~040 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, [AS ST I H 13
23 B34371-552-000-A [KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER EYRPFAE AN~ o
24 $5-9661120~CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 avAZE~ L 1/4~40 L=10.5 1)
25 B3419-122~-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD LU PF STL™2 (1)
26 101-2535% KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM. CYN PN EDRN- 23 1
27 B8228~125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET Fiw-a 1
28  [#pzZ|101-28205 0IL FILTER A.QB/BL| PInToy ™t 1
Note (3¥52) #01..... For Except JE JEREE ¢

#02.....For JE

JEM

- 17 -




10. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR STITCH SPECIFICATION “A”

HERAKNABS '

r/

|

]

|

I

!

]

|

|

|

|

|

!

|

|

|

|

!

i

L

Ref.[Note| Part No, L. E. C.
No. @i s # Description TR b &
1 102«=15150 THREAD TENSION ASM, 1,0 TrFANS 72
Fd 83129=012-A00 TENSION SPRING THEI=-IN* 3 A
z | #¥01{101=35309 THROAT PLATE 3/146" nuLR (P=4) 37146
o | #01|10q=72807 FEED DOG 3/46" IOURS €1.8) 3/46
& B1623~470-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM, FEUTE DZ
P WDPwq 7081700 NEEDLE DPXq7 A9 NY BFX17 A41
7 | ¥02 |%L~3720008=~C0 NEEDLE 37:20 80 Ny 5Y3355 80
Note (i£82) 01 ..... Exchanging gauge part. {See p, 22) T — SRS (- TRBT A L)
202 ..... For JE ER

All other parts except the above are common 10 stitch specification 'S, {Except exchanging gauge parts)
LRSS R 5T cRETT S-SR

— 18 —



11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
A b A= S RMBATE

Ref |[Note Part No. . E C Amt.
No.| i K3 z Description TEEH 7Y F4 Req.
1 102-18055 BELT COVER ASM, AT RNt~ hTEYE 02 1
2 102-18006 BELT COVER PLATE A b hANS -5 1)
3 §5=-7110510=-5P SCREW 11/464=40 L=5 WESAIY 11/64=40 L= 5 (6
4 101-28007 BELT COVER AR kNt - 1)
5 Wpw0621016=5D WASHER 6.2X13X1% ESU* At E 6.2X13X1 1
6 55=7150T40-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 2WETAIY 15/564=28 L=7 13
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AtLRppt e BFI- 1)
B $K-3482500«5C WODD SCREW D=4 .B L=25 R D=4,.B L®25 (2
k4 WP+0501016-5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 rotentx SX10.5X1 (23
10 B3201~012~0A0 BOEBIN WINDER ASM. 173 V=¥ (1)
11 B3125=-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT Tr¥3ay TIF [ B]
i2 83129+012=B00 TENSION SPRING & TrF3=~3 N*x B (3
13 83126-012~000 TENSION DISC THFI-TNS 2
14 55=7110840~SP SCREW 11/64=40 L=7,.8 IWESAE* 11/64=40 L=7.8 (13
15 WP=0501016=-5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 EST a2 S5X10.5X1 {1)
[ B3Z23-012-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH, Tre% AFPF3=EFs=avq DE 173
17 B3204~012=0A0 BOSBIN WINDER BASE ASM, TRRFF A PE )
18 B3214=012~0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM, TEIEI LY IR (13
19 $5=5110510=~5P SCREW  11/64=40 L=5 FAZD* 11764-40 L=S 13
20 B83229~012-000 BRAKE CLAMP | Al TSP &84 (1}
21 §5m7110&T0-5P SCREW 11764=-40 L=4 THES2SY 11764=40 L= & {1
22 B3228-012-000 RUBBER BRAXE pLRE = b 1)
23 B3212=-012~000 SPINDLE fhI%¥L* 7 1)
24 5D=0490241~5P HINGE SCREW D=4.9 HZ2.6 SRyt 0=4,.9 HzZp.6 (1)
25 B3217=-0%2=-000 STOP LATCH EAN oL g (1)
26 s5-7081510~35P SCREW 1/8~44 L=12.,5 IWESELY 1/8-44 L¥12.5 M

- 19 -




12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

~Ihhe

S oo M E RMBAGR (ISBIEHA)

4

i:]ef. Note| Part No. D o E C - R %mt.
N ¥ Lo escription [ €.
o.| &2 Aix E-3 KEER =R
1 102-18063 BELT COVER ASM, AYpRnne - FEIFY-F I 1
2 102-18006 BELT COVER PLATE At hAAY =273 {1)
3 55~T7T110510=-5P SCPEW 11/&4=40 L=5 ILEIFDY 15/ 84=50 L= 5 {6
4 101=28p07 BELT COVER AN b0~ “n
s WP=0621016=5D WASHER 6.2X13X1 ITeatx 6.2X13X1 (1)
é 55=7150740~5¢ STREW  15/64-28 L=7 INESRIY 15/764=-28 L=% 1)
7 100=39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AR L PN - ST 2= 1)
8 SK=3482500~-5C WOOR SCREW D=4,8 L=25 TR b=4,8 L=25 2>
k4 WP-0501016~5C WASHER S5X10.5X1 EI%en*x 5x10.5%1 (2>
10 G3204=116~0A0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM, A RIFY-F JZT {1)
T1 B3125-01e=000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT TF¥3-5 79k (27
12 B3129=-012-B00 TENSION SPRING B {rFz~-% N2 B 2)
13 B31246~012~000 TENSION DISC PFR=-343 %)
14 55-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7,8 THEFREY 11/64=40 L=T7.8 (4)
15 WP=0501016=5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESYent R S5Xx10.5X1 (2)
16 B3223=-012=-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM, TReF FPFI-pBe-3%a DI (2
17 G3204~116~LC0 BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASM, frIFI*L 22 (9
78 63213-116~000 THREAD SUIDE LFTRLRPITA 1)
19 B3214=012=0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASH, TrIETRY 23 1)
20 55=8110510=-5pP SCREW 11/64=~40 L=5 PRy 11/64=460 L=5 (1)
21 B3729-012-000 BRAKE CLAMF EARY =S FTLAG &8)
22 $6-T110410=-5P SCREW 11/64=40 Lz4 ?hESres 11/64-60 L= 4 (1)
23 B3228-012~000 RUBBER BRAKE Brr =R b {1
24 63212~116-0A0 THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASM, TrIETE 22 1)
25 B3210=771=~000 BOBBIN SET SPRING Mo prny RANMR 1)
26 B3I2Z24A=7T1~000 COLLAR APITEIFT N5~ (1}
27 5D=0490261-5P HINGE SCREW D=4,9 H=2.6 eyt D=L P HEz2.6 (13
28 63217-116=-000 80BBIN PRESSER R LY oRTI 1
29 $5«7081310«5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 FUEIFFL 1/8=44 L=12,.5 1)

— 20 -



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
I3 MBME

23

Ref. |Note Part No. Deseription E. C. Amt.
Ne. |&Eit ab & BEFH z,e.‘l.’

1
1 101-28550 THRIAD STaND 454, TrFFI~F 93 1
2 * g3302-704-LCB TARZ4) GUIbE Agw, ALD3/36|THRFIFS 202 (2)
3 E3313=706-L00 T4R34D GUIDE fr2F {4y
4 . SM«506T61Q~-5C SCRIW %5 L=T5 ALX3SBSESIRL™ WS L=15 (&)
5 - B3I318~704~L00-A |[TH4RZaD SUINE ARM SDINT LN N YR L Eark T Y g A (4)
3 B83311~704-090 S5POJL _REST RJD 2WRBER £A? TFRFR M FO™ 3L (13
7 D3313-555~000 SPOIL REST RID, URPER frIFR== oI 1)
8 B330S5-754=~000-4 [SPIIL REST RID JFDINT TERFIN-UENF 1)
2 NM=-£6050001-S¢E NJT M5xI.3 aQuR2TIr MSXJLE Ty {2}
12 SM-40514705-8E SCREW M3x2.3 L=14 FA™323™ 45XD.% L=14 (23
11 B3322-704~L0D0D SPOML RETATNER ALD3/T6 THTELI" 4 {4}
12 B3320-7C4-L00-A JSPOIL PIN 4. 03/86] TRTFITT"Y (€3]
13 B3311-012-230 SPOML REST CUSHION THI$2TI™ 13
14 * E3303-~-704~LDD~2 [3POIL REST ACR/26|THI*EDYINF (43
15 p33071-555-200 SPOIL RETST 30D, LOWER {F3FL"~ 33 13
16 * B33DZ2-704~L0B~4 [SPOJL REST aRM A D3sS4EIEITIFHDY (23
17 83317-734-000 NJT €13 1EIFTm~ FAT I (2}
13 Wp=17026230-50 WwASHER  17X3IX2.5 SIIvat2 17Xx31x2.5 (2>
19 W5=1543202-KR SPRING WasSH=? N* Y NN T AX25.6%35.72 1
20 MAD=11532020 STAZLE J=bn RFUICY (3)
21 * Ws=0513032-KN SPAINS WASHEZ 5.TXx3.5%1.3 . D3/36{AwRTNEmE SL19.2%7.3 (&)
22 - NM-4050001~5E NJT M5x7.3 A 037235 oWaPTUr M5XD,.28 1yl %)
23 MTI=¥M508100 V-23LT, &1 INCH VARILE 4T45F 1

- 2




vl &' L$ 5| 9]0y B|PBBU JO 825 YL
- 85L£¢-¢01 89162-20L 15162201 0oD-Z15E19i8 POGEL-1LOI £0£8E-101 90vgE-1 Gl | AT I 4]
- 0S5£2-201 £968Z-201 §6682-201 oon-2LS-elsle 90LEL-101 SO19E-1G1 8029E-101 164 ¥/E N
- CGEEEZ-E01 $988Z-201 9588¢-€01 00W-Zlgeloia £09€L-101 9008E-101 6019E-L0L 8'Gi 8/ W
8§LLE-201 £52Zee-201 Y-HVI-825Z0vi g V-IvT-925-20vi g 001215 ELDig B 805EL-108 606.E-10% Q009E-101 [arAl e/ B
6404E-201 85622-201 W-HVY 92620kt 9 V- IvA-829-2ovia oaN-Zigeiole 00EEL- 108 008LE-101 $08SE-101 56 8/e A
BEE9E-E0L 65822201 V-HVYH-925-¢0pt 8 Y- AYH-9ZSZ0v 18 00H-Z1S-E1919 10CEL- 10t LOLLE- 1O S0L9E-5101 6L 81/5 H
0SS2E-201 06{2¢-201 V-HVD9e5-c0vig VIvO-025-20v 18 00S-glgelstg C0iEL L0l £0r£LZ-201 909%£-10% V'L Zel6 9
G60LE-Z0L 169zZ-20! V-4V 4-925-20vig V-vd-92g-20vig 004-2i5-£1918 £60EL 101 Z08Le-L01 LOSSE-L0L e v/l 4
19t2E-201 28622201 Nmmmw.wo* 69582201 003-215-€1619 9062L-104 POELZ-C0L 80bSE-101 9'g ZE/L 3
8989£-201 . £6bee-eat V-Hva92c5¢cOv L V- ivQ-92s-covig 00Q-C15€1918 L08ZL-L0L £05LE-101 B0ESE-101 8'v 9i/E G
05£9€-204 poEZE-201 V-Ovd9Z5-20vig Y-OvD92s-Zovia DOD-ZISE1918 B0LZL10H G0ZL2-201 00ZG6E-101 o'r Ze/s 4]
1G89E-¢01L q9e¢e-eol v-Ova-9zs-zovig V-0V 8825 ¢0vig 00t42-201 g048-¢15-£1914, a0t Lg-c0l LOLGE-LOL e 81 8

w9 £ 4 AR wy: £eag | WU yaut
6o wibue) youig y16us) yaIg

= : & U

N i sk
' apo;

@ M.___._ 1)) ped

© & o]

() v VO Y Hn S by R RIS B o4 ® " i " i
wise 100} 138531y wise 100§ Jassaid ‘wise dweo ajpaan ‘wise dwed gypaapy Bop paay aed jeody ) azis afineb aypasp
® % % B or I WP oH
SUG)1ED(JL0aS || O] UOUILOD S u¥ #Sw «“¥or -aads yMng

1] 4 9 § 4 £ [4 l

N WS- LB

S1HVd 3DNVD ONIDNVHIX3 40 378V1 ‘1l

— 22 _



NUMERICAL. INDEX OF PARTS & 2
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref.
it ] x Mo, it 4 = No, ik X " No. nE " No.

. 51449-526-000 g 2 33129-526=-000 8 45 - -
EP=3000002-00 14 9 B1441-526-000 3 4 33132-051-000 8 44 g;;gf_gg;_:gg 23 1;
BP-3000032-00 t6 18 |B1442-526-00D 3 6 |B3134-521-000 340 p3393.555-p00 21 7
8P-3000032~50 16 31 B1443-526-00G0 8 19 33137=527~-04A0 8 57 P8227-555-E00 17 4
8p-3000003-00 16 35 21445-526-0A0 £ 25 33138-512-000 2 40
BP~300G002-00 16 34 81447~5246~000 1 23 33138-527-0G0 8 54
BP-3000023~00 146 41 B81448-526-000 8 &3 33139=-527-0p00 3 58 ~ - -
89-3000023-30 16 &2 |31449-526-000 8 62 |3314D-527-000 38 ss ;§§3:,}]§_g;3 ;g Ig
B1111-563-000 2 38 [31450-528-000 6 28 |33143-527-000 550 re3rez-116-0a0 20 24
B1178-522-000 2 g |81453-524-003 6 25 |33142-527-000 8 5% 153213-118-009 20 18
81119-522-00D 2 3 [31455-526-000 8 18 /33143527000 8 60 igkxat7-11g-p0a 30 2%
B1130~051-000 2 38 31501~581-000 14 27 23z201-012-0a0 19 10
B1131-528-000 2 33 31502-541-000 14 29 33204-012~0a0 19 17
281140~-526-000 2 24 31505-227-000~2 14 24 33210-771-000 20 25 MAG-115332000 21 26
81148~555-000 12 17 31507-552-000 14 28 33212-012-000 19 23 MC~3720008-00 18 7
B1202-512-000 & 14 31509~227-000 14 22 83214-012-0A0 19 18 MDP=-17081T100 18 &
B1203-512~000 & 19 81510-227-000 14 2z B3214-012~0A0 20 19 MaP-17081400 & 47
BT206-528-00D & 20 81510~526-000~A -] 24 33214-047-000 2 10 MTJ=vMCB4100 21 23
BI2103-526-0A0 3 1 31513-280-0010 12 7 33216=047-000 P4 12
B1214~019~000 & 15 37523-552-000 14 15 83217-012-000 1% 25
B1214-038~000 16 38 31522-1803~00D 14 20 33223-012-040 19 té NM-6050001=5€ 21 9
B1302-512-000 &4 25 31531-415-000 14 21 35223~012~0A0 20 16 NM-4050001-5€¢ 21 22
B14D1-526~0A0 & 2 B1603-155-0A0 12 45 33224-771-000 20 26 NM=£050001~5P ! 5
B1401~526-000 & 4 31604-012-000-24 12 40 33228-012-000 19 22 NM=53500]1~5P 8 20
B1402«526~BAD-A 22 5~3 {315610-484-000 12 27 33228~012~000 20 23 NM-505G550-5D 8 3
B1402-524-BA0-A 22 6=3 131610~512~000 12 33 2322%-212-000 19 20 NS-5030270~-5P 12 43
B1402~526=CA0-a 22 5-C [31613~512~808 22 3-3§33229-012-000 20 21 N§=~6090310-5P 146 k3]
BT4D2-525~CA0-A 22 6~C [31413-512-¢00 22 L~ |83302=-704-LCR 21 2 NS=46110313-8% 16 17
B14D2~525~DAL-A & 41 31613<512-000 12 35 33302~704=-L0R-3 21 16 NG-6110310=-5p 2 &
B1402~526-DAL~A 22 5=D {31613-512~500 22 4-p133303~704~-L00-8 21 14 NS-6110420-5¢ 10 3¢
B1402-S25-DAR-A 6 35 31613-512«€070 22 4=E (33305-704-000~-4 27 8 NS=6110420~5P 12 22
B1402-524~DAR-A 22 6=0 [31613=512~F0D 22 4=F133311-012~000 21 13 R5~6110420-5P 12 24
814602-525=-000 & 37 31613-512-600 22 4=5183311=-704~-000 21 & N§5~6110420~5P 146 32
Bi402-525-000 4 L2 31613-512-600 22 4wl |33317-704-0D00 21 17 N5=6150310=5F 4 EX|
BT&402~52G-FaAL=2 22 5-F |B1613-512-x00 22 4=-¢|33318-704-L00=-4 21 5 N5=6150310-5¢ 4 43
B1402~525«FAR~A 272 b=F FB31613-512~L00 22 4=L [B3Z1S=-704~L]D 21 3 NS=~45615043)-5R 17 19
B1402-525-GAL~4 22 5-6 [31613-512-m00 22 oW (3X320-704-L00~2 219 L¥ NS-5520331]=-5p 3 33
B1402-525-GAR-A 22 6~6 {31613-512-N00 22 4=N133322-704-L00 21 T NS~4580327-5P 4 34
B1402-526~HAL~a 22 5=H 131613-512-400 22 4=3|33413~227~000 2 [ N5-4680323-5P 12 58
B1LU2-526=4AR=A 22 6-H |31623=479-0a0 18 5 |33414-581-000 1% 1 NS-6580320~5p 12 62
B1402~526~KAL=A 22 S5-k |31624«380-000 12 14 83416-552-000 T4 &
B14D2=-526=KAR=A 22 6~K |31633~470-000 12 65 33419-122-000 17 25
BI402~526~LAL-A 22 S~ |81636~581-800 12 31 |33419-552-0a0-a 17 21 PS-0250081~KD 16 23
BT4{12=526=LAR=A 22 6-L [3T837-432-000 12 30 33622+555-0A0 17 ic PS=0400222-x0 [ 23
B1403-526-000 5 39 31645161000 12 21 83420-555-000 7 11 PS=D420562~KP g 32
81403~525-000 6 44 |B1652-472-000 12 sS4 |33425-555-000 17 16  {#T-0301800-50 6 15
B1404=-526-000 & 3 Z1B02-512-0A0-A 10 2 33426-552-000 V7 14 .
81405-525=-000 & 5 31803-515=-040 10 10 B3427-122-020 17 12
81406-526-000 6 s . I31815-563-000 19 53 |33429-555-000 17 15 | RE-05000232-K0 14 5
B1407-524-80 6 7 31816-512-DA0 10 4 35430-552~0A0 17 22 RE-Q50071t~kP T2 39
B1408-5246-000 4 10 |31818-051-300 10 52 33431-552-000-a 17 23 | Re-0630003-k0 14 4
B1409-526-000 6 g |31529-051-000 10 35 [33431-581-000 14 2 {RE~0730003-kD 6 27
B1410-5256-000 5 13 31821-051-000 1G 37 33508~512-000 14 3 RO=-0371821-00 % 3
B1412-525-0A0 5 ¢ [31822-051-000 10 38 |33515-512-0a0 16 6 R0-0371821-00 1% 14
81415-525-000 6 10  {31823-051-000 10 41 |33524-552-000 16 39 RO=D6B1901-00 17 ¢
E1416~528-000 6 11 [31834-512-000-& 16 3% |2353]~555-000 16 13 | R0-0742431-00 12 18
B1417~526~000 & 32 31837-523-00¢ 1Q 24 33534-155~-000 16 I7 RO~1952401-00D 16 14
B1418=5256«050 & 33 3184)-512~0A0 10 8 335358=-112-000 14 19
B141%-526=-000 -] 34 31853-512-000 16 28 83554-481-000 16 11
B1420-524«0A0 ] 35 31851=~512-000 16 E44 38228-125-000 17 27 $B-12230002-00 10 14
81423-051-000 2 29 [31880-512-000 10 47  |39117-051-000 10 23 | s8-3295301-0cC 10 43
B1423=-525-000 & 30 31906-528-0A0 4 2 SP-0470281-5P 3 41
B1425-525=-000 -] 12 B1907-526=0AD 4 7 50-06902561=5P 19 24
B1425-526-000 6 46 33119-771-000 S 47 CQ~20200352-00 4 3 Sp=Q490261-5p 20 27
B1427-524-000D 8 27 33120-125-000 8 44 ¢a-2020002-00 & 8 5p~0530322~50 14 8
B142%-528-04a0 -] 19 331e25-012-000 8 48 £o-2320002-00 10 36 Sp+0601171~5P 3 L4
31431-526~000 8 15 B3125-012~000 19 11 €a~2020003-00 10 £Q Sp-0630275-5p 14 17
B1431~-528-000 8 28 33125~-012~000 20 11 Ca=2020002-00 1% 5 Sb=0530301-5p 14 18
314632«528~-000 8 29 33125-527-000 8 49 £a-2320000-00 14 g Sb-D720331-5P 14 7
31434~528-0A0 8 ? 331248~012-000 19 13 Ca-2520000-00 4 5 Sp-0?00701-TP 4 37
B1434~528~000 g 13 B3125-012~000 20 13 Ca=-25200323-00 & 20 $p=0900701-1P 12 32
B1435~-526~000 8 12 33126~051-000 ] 43 CR=-2520023-00 12 51 S0=-0900701-Tp 12 57
B14346~526~000 -1 15 33127-051-00D -] 18 €a=-3030022-00 & 12 sp~-0930702~TP 12 4
31437-051-000 14 4 33127-527~000 g 39 ca=-3030003-00 12 60 SK~348250]~5¢ 19 8
3I437-526-004 8 k] 33128~G51-000 -1 36 Ca=-3032032-00 15 1 SK~3482500~5¢ 20 8
F1437-525-000 4 14 33128~-527-000 8 548 CS=1327121A-SH 12 @ SM=4051485-5¢ 21 10
31438~5256-D00 -3 10 83129-012-A00 18 2 C5~1471210~3H 12 9 SM-6061610=-5¢C 21 &
81439~528-000 - T 33129-012-800 19 12 SM-7082550-5P 10 50
31440-526-0A0 B 1 B3129~012-800 20 12 S5Q=-1110421-M2 146 21

- 23 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

* 5|
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref, Part No. Page  Rel,
2% x No. a% X Ne, 2% 3 No. E:% g n No.

S@-1150451-M2 16 22 $5-8110752=-5p S 17 101~07506 12 g 102-02703 & é
55-20402103-5H 10 22 §5-8130750=5P 8 21 101-07753 12 36 102-02752 4 1
$5~209071 Q=57 2 3¢ $5-8111410-5P & 18 101038003 12 19 102-04162 é 22
$5~2090730-5P 2 43 |ss~B150510-Tp 10 ¢ | 191~08553 10 + j102-94170 6 1
$5-2110923~TP 2 48 {53-8150713-sp g 30 |4p1-28803 10 11 |102-24402 & 1%
$5-211093)=-5P 12 29 55~%15115)-5°P 10 12 101=-08611 10 11 102-04758 4 30
§5=-2110933-5P 16 26 55~8151553-5p 4 9 101~08751 10 13 102~04907 4 32
55=-3090610~5P 2 25 S5-815155D~85p 4 18 101~0%007 10 45 132-05003 & 33
55-5050310-57 6 40 §5-8151553-sp 13 51 10109105 10 54 102-05151 4 35
55~5060310-5°P s 45 S§~8152033~5¢p 10 3 131-29205 10 L 10205201 & 38
$5=5090423-5P 6 29 $5~8152080-5R 1?7 20 101-09809 10 42 |102-05359% 4 3%
$5-5090412~5p 2 35 |ss-3153010-5% 17 18 1101-09908 10 32 |102-25409 4 28
$5-60331210-3P 12 bl 55-8420610~1P 12 &1 101-11305 10 31 102-35508 4 29
55-6090512~3p 6 31 |s5-8860530-1P 10 7 | 101-12050 10 & |102-Ds258 14 12
55-4090810~5P 10 29 $5~B5405613~TP 10 15 101-12407 10 33 102~06407 14 19
$§=429091]=-1P 14 26 55-86605613-TP 12 10 151-22000 4 42 102-0700% 12 26
$5-6110432-1P 8 26 |s55-3680812~1p 12 50 | 101-24204 2 5 |102-07108 1z 16
$5=-6110523-T¢ [ $5-3556D0810~TP 10 5 101-24501 ] 37 |102-2725% 12 5
$5-6110610-YP 10 16 58~8640813~TP 12 12 101-25102 14 9 102=05730%8 12 23
$5-6110710-719 12 1 §5=86460973~TP 12 13 | 191-25201 14 1o |{102-07405 12 18
58=-6111013~3P 8 22 $5-8580540~5P I3 13 101-2%3%59 17 26 102-0795% 10 1?7
35-4111613=59 16 24 $5~8530733-5p I 23 10%=-2520%9 16 34 102-37987 10 138
$5-6121050~5P 1220 S5-88B1133-5P 12 48 f1g1-28324 14 28 132-08055% 10 26
S5~6121610~TP 4 36 155-8581650-TP 4 21 11p1-2830% 16 &3 |102-D80s4 19 27
$5-6121610-TP 4 40 55-9111013~5p 2 31 "|101-27504 17 3 102-0820s 10 20
$5=6121610-TF 12 6 155-9111823-5P 10 46 |1g91-27503 17 7 {to2-08254 1 19
$5-6121613-Tp 12 56 {$5-9151440-c? 12 38 lypr-27702 17 5 [102-08304 1 21
$S-6153040~5F 10 34 |55-9151610-51 1717 |4g1-27801 17 & |192-14609 8 51
S5«456460150-5H 10 25 S5=-9182010=-5N 1?7 13 101-28007 19 4 132=-15051 -] &2
$5-656025)-TH 10 23 55+9661120~CP 17 24 |1p1-22p507 20 4 162=-1515) 18 1
§5~6580752-TF 12 34 101-23205 17 2z |[102-15168 $ 35
55-6621213-57 2 22 101-28659 21 1 102-16000 14 1
$5-65621210~5¢P 3 34 TA=0370501-M0 6 21 131-35101 22 1-5 |102-16505 16 10
$5-6561110~-5p 4 16 TA«Q550624~R3 2 17 1151-3520) 22 1-g |102-16653 16 7
$5~6551113=5p 12 28 | TA=Q750724=R0 2 19 |451-15309 13 3 1102-16703 16 16
$$-7060613~5P 10 48 | TA-1050604—R0O 2 18 |y99-35399 22 J-p 1702-1800% 19 2
SS-7081310-5P 19 26 | TA~1250405=R0 - 2 28 |y5i.3s408 33 y-¢ |102-18005 20 2
§5~7081310~5P 20 29 | TA-1250504~R0 2 14 j451-35507 22 . 1-f |132-18055 19 1
55-7090523-5P 2 &1 |ra-1250534~rD 215 J431-33808 22 1.3 |102-18063 20 1
53-7390520-8P 5 53 | TA-12505D4-80 2 23 |y51.35705 22 -y |102-22255 22 7-3
55-70%053)~5P 8 17 TA—-2351004-R0 2 16 101-35804 22 1-¢ 102-2235%4 22 7-L
55-7090620-TP 5 3 101-350080 22 1-1 102-2245% 14 30
55~7090913~5P 1% 29 101-35109 22 1.9 |102-22453 22 T-0
$3=7110413-§P 19 21 | WP-0371014=50 10 30 |1p1-38298 33 1-y [102~22552 22 7~
$8-7110413~5P 20 22 #P=-04653821~5D 3 61 191=35406 22 127 102224651 2 7-F
35-7110510-5P 2 20 | wP-048D355~5P 2 30 |9p1-37503 z 47  |102-22750 22 7-6
$5-7110513~59 7 37 [ uwp-0501014-5¢ 19 9 |459-373p3 c23  a-p |102-22859 2. 7-
$S-7110519~5F 12 &4 | WP-0531014~5¢C 19 15 lin1-37802 32 2-# |102-22958 22 7-¢
$5-7110513~57 19 3 AP-0501015~8C 20 9 101=37701 22 2-H 102-23253 22 Tl
$5-7110510-5p 20 3 | W4P-05010156-5¢ 20 1S i1g9-37800 52 3¢ |102-23352 22 7w
58=7110713-5p 8 &5 [wP-pD621015-~sD 19 5 l1g1-37909 25 2L |102-23550 22 7w
§8-7110710-s2 16 2 | 4P-0621015-50 20 5 [y5i-330ns 22 5.y |132-23758 22 7-%
5$-7110712-5p 15 12 | wp-0740514-5P 16 13 [459.3319¢ 27 -y |1092-25%00 22 4-3
$5+7110712-5P 16 20 | #P-D8S0002-5P 10 &9 |499-3310% 35 25 |132-27106 22 2=3
$3-7110719-s¢ 16 40 | WP-1702600-50 21 18 (4n1-24745 17 2 |102-27205 22 2-1
$5-7110740-T¢ & 24 | 4s-0510002-kM 21 21 |yas.iirag 17 1 |102-27304 22 2-g
S$-7110840~57 19 14 Jus-0651512-k® 12 37 [ynq o000 2 4e |102-27403 22 2-6
§5-7110843-5P 20 14 | Ws-1643202-KR 2119 |g31-z450¢ 2 4 |1u2-23559 22 5-¢
$3-711091J~58 2 131-7270%8 22 3-p |192-28567 22 g€
$5-7110913-5p 12 25 101-72807 18 o |192-288s8 22 5-w
5$-7110913-5p 12 52 {100-39105 197 liaq_73ag7 22 3.p |102-28864 22 6"
SS-7111120-5p 2 27 |130-30105 20 7 [131-72906 22 3_g |102-23955 22 5en
$5-71711310~77 & 14 [101-20410 2 45 l4ar-73003 22 3-f [102-28963 22 6-3
58-7111313=Tr 12 L3 1071-0365% 2 50 10173102 23 T.g 102=-29151 22 5=2
55-711141)«5p 14 25 101=32200 4 34 10473201 22 Zay 102-29149 22 6=2
$8-7111813~5p 16 15 ) 101-02259 2 32 Hp1-73100 22 3.¢ |102-35651 22 8-3
$§=7120%10~5P 14 16 101-03109 4 27 101-73508 27 3oL 102-34750 22 8~-C
5§-7150740~5F 19 $ {107-03406 426 |4p1-73807 22 Tny |102-3585¢ 14 3
§5=7150743-57 20 6 {101-35509 14 3 |1p1-73726 22 3-y |102-35853 22 8~p
$8=7521043~5P 2 13 101-06003 12 L2 101-73904 25 3_5 102-35958 22 8=-i
53«7681753-TP & ez 101-26102 12 &7 102~00301 2 21 102-37055 22 8-F
S55-7701013-5p 17 g 101-06201 12 59 122-00509 2 4z 102-37451 22 B=~E
$5-8080310~TP ] 26 101~06458 12 61 102-006038 2 8 102-37550 22 &-g
558350410717 1 52 101-05557 12 S5 1102-00457 2 M 132-37659 22 8-«
535-828061J)~5P 1 51 101~05556 1? 63 10230707 2 2 102~-37758 22 g~L
$S-3080462-TP -3 i8 101~05805 12 53 102-00855 2 24
$5-3080650-TP & &3 101-049D4 12 3 102-81207 2 44
$5~-8110510-5p 19 19 101-07001 12 2 132-02505 4 24
5§5=-81105123~5P 20 20 101-37357 12 19 182-32653 I3 1?7

- 24 —



oILIKI |

JUK] CORPORATION JUK) R

1960, § Privdied o Japar



